

MACT 1025/22  
MANISH Vs. HEERA LAL  
AND  
MACT 1026/22 (**leading case**)  
RAM KISHORE (LRS OF THE DECEASED VIKAS) Vs. HEERA  
LAL

21.11.2024

Present: Shri Deepak Khatri, Ld. Counsel for petitioner Ram Kishore & Ors.  
Shri Alok Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for petitioner Manish.  
Shri R. D. Barsena, Ld. Counsel for driver alongwith driver (**ex parte and defence struck off vide order dated 14.12.2023**).  
None for LRs of owner.  
Ms. Nazneen, Ld. Proxy Counsel for insurance company.

**It is seen that since long despite service LRs of owner have not appeared. Accordingly they are proceeded ex parte.**

Matter is at the stage of PE. Adjournment sought by both the petitioner to lead PE.

Put up for PE on **03.04.2025**. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/21.11.2024